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Digital to Analogue Audio Converter

Intended use

ACON2510BK

For more information see the extended manual online:
ned.is/acon2510bk

This product is a converter for coaxial or toslink digital audio to analog L/R audio.
The product is intended for indoor use only.
Any modification of the product may have consequences for safety, warranty and

proper functioning.

Specifications

Product

Article number
Dimensions (I x w x h)
Weight

Power input

Operating temperature
Operating humidity
Storage humidity
Power consumption
Supported bitrates

Digital to Analogue Audio Converter
ACON2510BK
51x41x26 mm
789
5.0VDC;06A
0°C-70°C

10 % - 85 % (RH)
10 % - 85 % (RH)
3.0W

32 kHz 24-bit
44.1 kHz 24-bit
48 kHz 24-bit

96 kHz 24-bit



Main parts (image A)

R/L output 6 Toslink female input
9 AUX output G DC power port
© Powerindicator LED @ Power cable

@ Coaxial input

Safety instructions

N warNING

Ensure you have fully read and understood the instructions in this document
before you install or use the product. Keep the packaging and this document
for future reference.

Only use the product as described in this document.

Do not use the product if a part is damaged or defective. Replace a damaged or
defective product immediately.

Do not drop the product and avoid bumping.

Do not expose the product to water or moisture.

Only use the provided power cable.

Disconnect the product from the power source and other equipment if
problems occur.

Do not unplug the product by pulling on the cable. Always grasp the plug and
pull.

This product may only be serviced by a qualified technician for maintenance to
reduce the risk of electric shock.

Installing the product
Make sure all the devices you want to connect have been switched off.
1. Plug a twin R/L cable (not included) into the R/L output A@) or plug an AUX
cable or headphone (not included) into the AUX output Ae,
2. Plug the other end of the cable into your audio output device.
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3. Plug a coaxial cable (not included) into the coaxial input A@) or plug a Toslink
cable into the Toslink female input Ae,
4. Plug the other end of the cable into your audio output device.

Using the product

1. Plug the power cable Ao into the power port AG.
2. Plug the other end of A@) into a power outlet.

The product switches on.

The power indicator LED A€) lights up.

3. Switch on the connected audio devices.

Digital-zu-Analog Audiokonverter ACON2510BK

Weitere Informationen finden Sie in der erweiterten Anleitung
online: ned.is/acon2510bk
——

Dieses Produkt ist ein Konverter fiir digitales Koaxial- oder Toslink-Audio in
analoges L/R-Audio.

Das Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung innerhalb von Geb&uden gedacht.
Jegliche Modifikation des Produkts kann Folgen fiir die Sicherheit, Garantie und
ordnungsgemédBe Funktionalitat haben.

Spezifikationen

Produkt Digital-zu-Analog Audiokonverter
Artikelnummer ACON2510BK

GroBe (L x B x H) 51x41x26 mm
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Gewicht 789

Stromeingang 50VDC;06A
Betriebstemperatur 0°C-70°C
Betriebsfeuchtigkeit 10 % — 85 % (rel. Feuchte)
Lagerfeuchtigkeit 10 % - 85 % (rel. Feuchte)
Stromverbrauch 30w
Unterstiitzte Bitraten 32 kHz 24-bit

44,1 kHz 24-bit

48 kHz 24-bit

96 kHz 24-bit
Hauptbestandteile (Abbildung A)

R/L-Ausgang 6 Toslink-Eingangsbuchse

@ AUX-Ausgang @ DC-Stromanschluss
@ Betriebsanzeige-LED @ Stromkabel

o Koaxialeingang

Sicherheitshinweise

WARNUNG
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie die Anweisungen in diesem Dokument
vollsténdig gelesen und verstanden haben, bevor Sie das Produkt installieren
oder verwenden. Heben Sie die Verpackung und dieses Dokument zum
spateren Nachschlagen auf.
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur wie in diesem Dokument beschrieben.
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn ein Teil beschadigt ist oder es einen
Mangel aufweist. Ersetzen Sie ein beschédigtes oder defektes Produkt
unverzuglich.
Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht herunterfallen und vermeiden Sie Kollisionen.
Setzen Sie das Produkt keinem Wasser oder Feuchtigkeit aus.



Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Stromkabel.

Trennen Sie das Produkt von der Stromquelle und anderer Ausriistung, falls
Probleme auftreten.

Ziehen Sie das Produkt niemals am Kabel aus der Steckdose. Halten Sie immer
den Stecker fest und ziehen Sie daran.

Dieses Produkt darf nur von einem ausgebildeten Techniker gewartet werden,
um die Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu reduzieren.

Installation des Produkts
Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Gerate, die Sie verbinden wollen, ausgeschaltet
sind.

. Stecken Sie ein Doppel-RCA-Kabel (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) in den
R/L-Ausgang Ao oder stecken Sie ein AUX- oder Kopfhorerkabel (nicht im
Lieferumfang enthalten) in den AUX-Ausgang AoA

. SchlieBen Sie das andere Ende des Kabels an Ihrem Audioausgabegerat an.

. Stecken Sie ein Koaxialkabel (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) in den
Koaxialeingang Ao oder stecken Sie ein Toslink-Kabel in die Toslink-
Eingangsbuchse A@).

4. SchlieBen Sie das andere Ende des Kabels an lhrem Audioausgabegert an.
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Verwenden des Produkts

1. Stecken Sie das Netzkabel Ao in den Stromanschluss A@.
2. Stecken Sie das andere Ende von Ao in eine Steckdose.
Das Produkt schaltet sich ein.

Die Betriebsanzeige-LED Ao leuchtet auf.

3. Schalten Sie die angeschlossenen Audiogeréte ein.



Convertisseur audio numérique vers ~ ACON2510BK
analogique

Pour plus d'informations, consultez le manuel détaillé en ligne :
ned.is/acon2510bk
——

Utilisation prévue

Ce produit est un convertisseur audio numérique coaxial ou Toslink vers audio
analogique G/D.

Le produit est prévu pour un usage intérieur uniquement.

Toute modification du produit peut avoir des conséquences sur la sécurité, la
garantie et le bon fonctionnement.

Spécifications

Produit Convertisseur audio numérique vers
analogique

Article numéro ACON2510BK

Dimensions (L x | x H) 51 x41x26 mm

Poids 789

Alimentation électrique 50VDC;06A

Température fonctionnement | 0°C-70°C
Humidité en fonctionnement 10 % - 85 % (HR)
Humidité de stockage 10 % - 85 % (HR)
Consommation d'énergie 3,0W



Débits pris en charge 32 kHz 24 bits
44,1 kHz 24 bits
48 kHz 24 bits
96 kHz 24 bits

Piéces principales (image A)

@ sortieD/G © EntréeToslink femelle
@ Ssortie auxiliaire @ Voyant d'alimentation CC
€ Voyant LED dalimentation @ Cable d'alimentation

@ Entrée coaxiale

Consignes de séc
PN AvERTISSEMENT

Assurez-vous d'avoir entiérement lu et compris les instructions de ce document
avant d'installer ou d'utiliser le produit. Conservez I'emballage et le présent
document pour référence ultérieure.

Utilisez le produit uniquement comme décrit dans le présent document.

Ne pas utiliser le produit si une piéce est endommagée ou défectueuse.
Remplacez immédiatement un produit endommagé ou défectueux.

Ne pas laisser tomber le produit et éviter de le cogner.

Ne pas exposer le produit & I'eau ou & I'humidité.

Utilisez uniquement le cable d'alimentation fourni.

Débranchez le produit de la source d'alimentation et tout autre équipement en
cas de probléme.

Ne débranchez pas le produit en tirant sur le cable. Saisissez toujours la fiche et
tirez.

Ce produit ne peut étre réparé que par un technicien qualifié afin de réduire les
risques d'électrocution.



Installer le produit
Assurez-vous que tous les appareils que vous souhaitez connecter soient
hors tension.

Branchez un cable D/G (non inclus) sur la sortie D/G Ao ou branchez un
cable auxiliaire ou un casque (non inclus) sur la sortie AUX Ae.

Branchez |'autre extrémité du cable sur votre appareil de sortie audio.
Branchez un cable coaxial (non inclus) sur 'entrée coaxiale A€) ou branchez
un cable Toslink sur Ientrée Toslink femelle A@).

Branchez l'autre extrémité du cable sur votre appareil de sortie audio.
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Utiliser le produit

1. Branchez le cable d'alimentation Ae dans le port d'alimentation AO.
2. Branchez l'autre extrémité de Ao sur une prise de courant.

Le produit se met sous tension.

Le voyant LED d'alimentation A€) s'allume.

3. Mettez sous tension les appareils audio connectés.



Digitaal naar analoog ACON2510BK
audio-omvormer

Zie voor meer informatie de uitgebreide handleiding online:
ned.is/acon2510bk
——

Bedoeld gebruik

Dit product is een omvormer voor coaxiale of Toslink digitale audio naar analoge
L/R-audio.

Het product is enkel bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis.

Elke wijziging van het product kan gevolgen hebben voor de veiligheid, garantie
en correcte werking.

Specificaties

Product Digitaal naar analoog audio-omvormer
Artikelnummer ACON2510BK

Afmetingen (Ixb x h) 51x41x26 mm

Gewicht 789

Stroomingang 50VDC;06A

Bedrijfstemperatuur 0°C-70°C

Operationele vochtigheid 10 % -85 % (RV)

Opslagvochtigheid 10 % - 85 % (RV)

Stroomverbruik 30w



Ondersteunde bitrates 32 kHz 24-bit

44,1 kHz 24-bit
48 kHz 24-bit
96 kHz 24-bit
Belangrijkste onderdelen (afbeelding A)
R/L-uitgang 9 Toslink vrouwelijke ingang
0 AUX-uitgang 0 Voedingspoort gelijkstroom
€ Voedingsindicatie LED @ Stroomkabel

@ Coaxialeingang

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

WAARSCHUWING
Zorg ervoor dat u de instructies in dit document volledig gelezen en begrepen
heeft voordat u het product installeert of gebruikt. Bewaar de verpakking en dit
document voor toekomstig gebruik.
Gebruik het product alleen zoals in dit document beschreven.
Gebruik het product niet als een onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang
een beschadigd of defect product onmiddellijk.
Laat het product niet vallen en voorkom stoten.
Stel het product niet bloot aan water of vocht.
Gebruik alleen het meegeleverde netsnoer.
Koppel het product los van de voedingsbron en van andere apparatuur als er
zich problemen voordoen.
Trek de stekker niet uit het stopcontact door aan de kabel te trekken. Pak altijd
de stekker vast en trek eraan.
Dit product mag voor onderhoud alleen worden geopend door een erkend
technicus om het risico op elektrische schokken te verkleinen.



Het product installeren

Controleer of alle apparaten die u wilt aansluiten uitgeschakeld zijn.

. Sluit een dubbele R/L-kabel (niet meegeleverd) aan op de R/L-uitgang A€
of sluit een AUX-kabel of hoofdtelefoon (niet meegeleverd) aan op de AUX-
uitgang Ae.

. Sluit het andere uiteinde van de kabel aan op uw audio-uitgangsapparaat.

. Sluit een coaxiale kabel (niet meegeleverd) aan op de coaxiale ingang A@) of
sluit een Toslink-kabel aan op de Toslink vrouwelijke ingang A@.

4. Sluit het andere uiteinde van de kabel aan op uw audio-uitgangsapparaat.
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Het product gebruiken

1. Steek het netsnoer Ao in de voedingspoort AQ.

2. Steek het andere uiteinde van Ao in een stopcontact.
Het product schakelt in.

Het stroomindicatorlampje AO gaat branden.

3. Schakel de aangesloten geluidsapparaten in.

Convertitore audio da digitale ad ACON2510BK
analogico

Per maggiori informazioni vedere il manuale esteso online:
ned.is/acon2510bk
——

Uso previsto
Il presente prodotto & un convertitore audio da digitale coassiale o toslink ad
analogico L/R.
Il prodotto & inteso solo per utilizzo in interni.
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Eventuali modifiche al prodotto possono comportare conseguenze per la
sicurezza, la garanzia e il corretto funzionamento.

Specifiche
Prodotto Convertitore audio da digitale ad analogico
Numero articolo ACON2510BK
Dimensioni (p x | x a) 51x41x26 mm
Peso 789
Ingresso di alimentazione 50VDC;06A
Temperatura di funzionamento | 0°C-70 °C
U d'esercizio 10 % — 85 % (RH)
[V] di stoccaggio 10 % - 85 % (RH)
Consumo di corrente 30w
Bitrate supportati 32 kHz 24 bit
44.1 kHz 24 bit
48 kHz 24 bit
96 kHz 24 bit

Parti principali (immagine A)

Uscita Dx/Sx © Ingresso femmina Toslink
@ Uscita AUX @ Porta di alimentazione CC
© Spia LED di alimentazione @ Cavodialimentazione

@ Ingresso coassiale

Istruzioni di sicurezza
ATTENZIONE
« Assicurarsi di aver letto e compreso pienamente le istruzioni presenti nel
documento prima di installare o utilizzare il prodotto. Conservare la confezione
e il presente documento per farvi riferimento in futuro.
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Utilizzare il prodotto solo come descritto nel presente documento.

Non utilizzare il prodotto se una parte & danneggiata o difettosa. Sostituire
immediatamente un prodotto danneggiato o difettoso.

Non far cadere il prodotto ed evitare impatti.

Non esporre il prodotto all'acqua o all'umidita.

Utilizzare esclusivamente il cavo di alimentazione in dotazione.

Scollegare il prodotto dalla sorgente elettrica e da altre apparecchiature se si
verificano problemi.

Non scollegare il prodotto tirandolo per il cavo. Afferrare sempre la presa e
tirare.

Il prodotto pud essere riparato e sottoposto a manutenzione esclusivamente da
un tecnico qualificato per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche.

Installazione del prodotto
Assicurarsi che tutti i dispositivi che si desidera collegare siano stati spenti.
Inserire un cavo doppio R/L (non incluso) nell'uscita R/L Ao o inserire un cavo
AUX o una cuffia (non inclusi) nell'uscita AUX AO.
. Collegare I'altra estremita del cavo al dispositivo di uscita audio.
Inserire un cavo coassiale (non incluso) nell'ingresso coassiale Ao o inserire
un cavo Toslink nellingresso femmina Toslink A@).
4. Collegare I'altra estremita del cavo al dispositivo di uscita audio.
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Utilizzo del prodotto

1. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione Ao alla porta di alimentazione AO.
2. Collegare I'altra estremita di Ae a una presa elettrica.

Il prodotto si accende.

La spia LED di alimentazione AO siaccende.

3. Accendere i dispositivi audio collegati.



Conversor de audio digital a ACON2510BK
analogico

Para mas informacion, consulte el manual ampliado en linea:
ned.is/acon2510bk
——

Uso previsto por el fabricante

Este producto es un conversor de audio digital coaxial o Toslink a audio L/R
analégico.

El producto esta disenado tinicamente para uso en interiores.

Cualquier modificacion del producto puede tener consecuencias para la
seguridad, la garantia y el funcionamiento adecuado.

Especificaciones

Producto Conversor de audio digital a analogico
Ntmero de articulo ACON2510BK

Dimensiones (L x An x Al) 51x41x26 mm

Peso 789

Potencia de entrada 50VDC;0,6A

Temperatura de 0°C-70°C

funcionamiento

Humedad de funcionamiento 10 % - 85 % (HR)
Humedad de almacenamiento | 10 % - 85 % (HR)
Consumo de energia 3,0W



Tasas de bits compatibles 32 kHz 24 bits
44,1 kHz 24 bits
48 kHz 24 bits
96 kHz 24 bits

Partes principales (imagen A)

@ salidaR/L © Entrada hembra Toslink
@ salida AUX @ Puerto de corriente CC
© Indicador LED de alimentacién @ Cable de alimentacién
@ Entrada coaxial

Instrucciones de seguridad

ADVERTENCIA
Asegurese de que ha leido y entendido completamente las instrucciones en
este documento antes de instalar o utilizar el producto. Guarde el embalaje y
este documento para futuras consultas.
Utilice el producto Gnicamente tal como se describe en este documento.
No use el producto si alguna pieza esta dafada o presenta defectos. Sustituya
inmediatamente un producto si presenta dafios o esta defectuoso.
No deje caer el producto y evite que sufra golpes.
No exponga el producto al agua o a la humedad.
Utilice solamente el cable de alimentacién suministrado.
Desconecte el producto de la fuente de corriente y de otros equipos si surgen
problemas.
No desenchufe el producto tirando del cable. Sujete siempre el enchufe y tire
deél.
Este producto solo puede recibir servicio de un técnico cualificado para su
mantenimiento para asi reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas.



Cémo instalar el producto
Asegurese de que todos los dispositivos que quiere conectar se hayan
apagado.

. Enchufe un cable doble R/L (no incluido) en la salida R/L A0 o enchufe un
cable AUX o auriculares (no incluidos) en la salida AUX Ae.

. Enchufe el otro extremo del cable a su dispositivo de salida de audio.

. Enchufe un cable coaxial (no incluido) en la entrada coaxial A@) o enchufe un
cable Toslink en la entrada hembra Toslink A@).

4. Enchufe el otro extremo del cable a su dispositivo de salida de audio.
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Uso del producto

1. Enchufe el cable de alimentacion Aa en el puerto de alimentacion A@.
2. Enchufe el otro extremo de Ao auna toma de corriente.

El producto se enciende.

El indicador LED de encendido Ao seilumina.

3. Encienda los dispositivos de audio conectados.

Conversor de audio digital para ACON25108BK
analégico

Para mais informagdes, consulte a versao alargada do manual on-
line: ned.is/acon2510bk
——

Utilizagao prevista
Este produto é um conversor de dudio coaxial ou toslink digital para dudio L/R
analdgico.
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O produto destina-se apenas a utilizacao em interiores.
Qualquer alteragao do produto pode ter consequéncias em termos de seguranca,
garantia e funcionamento adequado.

Especificagoes

Produto

Namero de artigo
Dimensdes (cx I x a)

Peso

Entrada de alimentagao
Temperatura de
funcionamento

Humidade de funcionamento
Humidade de armazenamento
Consumo de energia

Taxas de bits suportadas

Pegas principais (imagem A)
Saida L/R

Saida AUX

LED indicador de corrente
Entrada coaxial

Entrada fémea Toslink

o
(2]
(3]
o
(=]

Conversor de dudio digital para analégico
ACON2510BK

51x41x26mm

789

50VDC;06A

0°C-70°C

10 % - 85 % (HR)
10 % - 85 % (HR)
30w

32 kHz 24-bit
44,1 kHz 24-bit
48 kHz 24-bit

96 kHz 24-bit

@ Porta de alimentacso DC
@ Cabo de alimentacio
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Instrugées de seguranga

. AVISO

« Certifique-se de que leu e compreendeu as instrugdes deste documento na
integra antes de instalar ou utilizar o produto. Guarde a embalagem e este
documento para referéncia futura.

Utilize o produto apenas conforme descrito neste documento.

Nao utilize o produto caso uma pega esteja danificada ou defeituosa. Substitua
imediatamente um produto danificado ou defeituoso.

Nao deixe cair o produto e evite impactos.

Nao exponha o produto a dgua ou humidade.

Utilize apenas o cabo de alimentagao fornecido.

Em caso de problema, desligue o produto da fonte de alimentagdo bem como
outros equipamentos.

Naéo desligue o produto da tomada puxando o cabo. Segure sempre pela ficha
e puxe.

Este produto pode ser reparado apenas por um técnico qualificado para
manutencao a fim de reduzir o risco de choque elétrico.

Instalagao do produto
Certifique-se de que todos os dispositivos com os quais pretende estabelecer
aligagao estao desligados.

. Ligue um cabo R/L duplo (ndo incluido) na saida R/L A@)) ou ligue um cabo
AUX ou auscultadores (ndo incluidos) na saida AUX Al

. Ligue a outra extremidade do cabo ao dispositivo de saida de dudio.

. Ligue um cabo coaxial (ndo incluido) na entrada coaxial A@Y ou ligue um
cabo Toslink na entrada Toslink fémea A

4. Ligue a outra extremidade do cabo ao dispositivo de saida de dudio.

w N
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Utilizagao do produto

1. Ligue o cabo de alimentagao Ao na porta da fonte de alimentacao AG,
2. Ligue a outra extremidade de Ao a uma tomada elétrica.

O produto liga-se.

O LED indicador de poténcia correspondente AQ acende.

3. Acenda os dispositivos de dudio ligados.

Audioomvandlare digitalt till analogt ACON2510BK

For ytterligare information, se den utékade manualen online:
ned.is/acon2510bk
——

Avsedd anvédndning

Denna produkt & en omvandlare for digital koaxial- eller toslinkaudio till analog
L/R-audio.

Denna produkt &r endast avsedd fér anvéandning inomhus.

Modifiering av produkten kan medféra konsekvenser for sakerhet, garanti och
korrekt funktion.

Specifikationer

Produkt Audioomvandlare digitalt till analogt
Artikelnummer ACON2510BK

Dimensioner (I x b x h) 51x41x26 mm

Vikt 789

Kraftingang 50VDC;06A

Arbetstemperatur 0°C-70°C
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Fuktighet vid anvindning 10 % - 85 % (RH)

Fuktighet vid férvaring 10 % - 85 % (RH)
Strémforbrukning 30w
Stodda bithastigheter 32 kHz 24-bitar

44,1 kHz 24-bitar
48 kHz 24-bitar
96 kHz 24-bitar

Huvuddelar (bild A)

V/H utgéng © Toslink-ingang, honkontakt
@ AUX-utging O Likstromsintag
© LED-stromindikator @ Stromkabel

@O Koaxialingdng

Siakerhetsanvisningar

VARNING
Sakerstall att du har last och forstatt alla instruktioner i detta dokument innan
du installerar och anvander produkten. Behall férpackningen och detta
dokument som framtida referens.
Anvand produkten endast enligt anvisningarna i detta dokument.
Anvénd inte produkten om en del &r skadad eller defekt. Byt omedelbart ut en
skadad eller defekt produkt.
Tappa inte produkten och skydda den mot slag.
Exponera inte produkten till vatten eller fukt.
Anvénd endast den medfoljande natsladden.
Koppla bort produkten fran kraftkallan och annan utrustning i hdndelse av
problem.
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« Koppla inte ur produkten genom att dra i kabeln. Hall alltid i kontakten nér du
drar.

« Denna produkt far, for att minska risken for elchock, endast servas av en
kvalificerad underhallstekniker.

Installera produkten

m Se till att alla enheter som du vill ansluta &r avstangda.

. Anslut en dubbel R/L-kabel (medféljer ej) till R/L-utgangen A€) eller anslut en
AUX-kabel eller hérlurar (medféljer ej) till AUX-utgéngen Ao.

. Anslut kabelns andra dnda till din audioutgdngsenhet.

. Ansluten i (medféljer ej) till ialingangens kontakt A@) eller
anslut en Toslink-kabel till Toslink-ingadngens honkontakt Ae.

4. Anslut kabelns andra dnda till din audioutgangsenhet.

N}
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Att anvénda produkten

1. Anslut nitsladden A@ till eluttaget A@®.
2. Anslut A@) andra énde till ett eluttag.
Produkten slas pé.
Kraftindikerings-LED-lampan A€)) tinds.

3. Sla pé de ansluta audioenheterna.

Digitaali-analogi &nenmuunnin ACON2510BK

Katso tarkemmat tiedot kdyttdoppaan laajemmasta verkkoversiosta:
ned.is/acon2510bk
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Kayttotarkoitus
Téamd tuote muuntaa iaalisen tai digitaalisen Toslink-aanisi

analogiseksi L/R-daneksi (vasen/oikea).

Tuote on tarkoitettu vain sisakayttoon.

Tuotteen muutokset voivat vaikuttaa turvallisuuteen, takuuseen ja
asianmukaiseen toimintaan.

Tekniset tiedot

Tuote Digitaali-analogi &nenmuunnin
Tuotenro ACON2510BK

Mitat (p x I x k) 51x41x26 mm

Paino 789

Ottoteho 50VDC;06A

Kayttolampétila 0°C-70°C

Kayttokosteus 10 % - 85 % (suht. kosteus)
Varastointikosteus 10 % - 85 % (suht. kosteus)
Virrankulutus 30w

Tuetut bittinopeudet 32 kHz 24-bittinen

44,1 kHz 24-bittinen
48 kHz 24-bittinen
96 kHz 24-bittinen

Térkeimmiit osat (kuva A)

@ RLEht O DCwirtaliitants
@ AUXlihts @ sihksjohto
@  Virran LED-merkkivalo

@O Koaksiaalinen tulo

© Toslink-naarastulo
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Turvallisuusohjeet

VAROITUS

« Huolehdisiitd, ettd olet lukenut ja ymmartanyt timan asiakirjan sisaltamat
ohjeet kokonaan ennen kuin asennat tuotteen tai kaytat sitd. Sailytd pakkaus ja
tama asiakirja tulevaa tarvetta varten.

Kéytd tuotetta vain tdssa asiakirjassa kuvatun mukaisesti.

Ala kaytd tuotetta, jos jokin sen osa on vaurioitunut tai viallinen. Vaihda
vahingoittunut tai viallinen tuote valittémasti.

Varo pudottamasta ja tnaisemasta tuotetta.

Al altista tuotetta vedelle tai kosteudelle.

Kéyta vain mukana toimitettua virtajohtoa.

Irrota tuote virtalahteestd ja muista laitteista, jos ongelmia ilmenee.

Al irrota tuotetta pi: i johdosta vetdmalld. Tartu aina pi: Vja
veda.

Taman tuotteen saa huoltaa vain pateva teknikko sahkoiskun vaaran
vahentamiseksi.

Tuotteen asentaminen
Varmista, etta kaikki laitteet, jotka haluat yhdistaé, on kytketty pois paalta.
. Liitd R/L-parikaapeli (ei sisélly toimitukseen) R/L-laht66n Ao tai liita AUX-
kaapeli tai kuulokkeet (e sisilly toimitukseen) AUX-lihtssn A€).
htdlaitteeseesi.
. Liité koaksiaalikaapeli (ei sisélly toimitukseen) koaksiaalituloon A@) tai liits
Toslink-kaapeli Toslink-naarastuloon AeA
. Liitd kaapelin toinen paa aanilahtolaitteeseesi.

w

~
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Tuotteen kdyttaminen

1. Kytke virtajohto Ao virtaporttiin AOA
2. Liitd johdon A@) toinen pé pistorasiaan.
Tuote kytkeytyy paalle.

Virran LED-merkkivalo Ao syttyy.

3. Kytke yhdistetyt danilaitteet paalle.

Konverterer for digital til analog lyd =~ ACON25108BK

For mer informasjon, se den fullstendige bruksanvisningen pa nett:
ned.is/acon2510bk

——

Tiltenkt bruk

Dette produktet er en konverter for koaksial digital lyd eller TOSLINK-digital lyd

til analog L/R-lyd.

Produkter er bare tiltenkt innenders bruk.

Eventuelle modifikasjoner av produktet kan ha konsekvenser for sikkerhet,
garanti og funksjon.

Spesifikasjoner

Produkt Konverterer for digital til analog lyd
Artikkelnummer ACON2510BK

Dimensjoner (L x B x H) 51 x41x26 mm

Vekt 789

Streminngang 50VDC;06A

Driftstemperatur 0°C-70°C

Driftsfuktighet 10 % - 85 % (RH)
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Fuktighet ved oppbevaring 10 % - 85 % (RH)

Stremforbruk 30w
Stettede bithastigheter 32 kHz 24-bit
44,1 kHz 24-bit
48 kHz 24-bit
96 kHz 24-bit
Hoveddeler (bilde A)
R/L-utgang © Toslink-inngang (hunn)
@ AUx-utgang @ DC-stremport
© Stremindikatorlys @ Stromkabel

@ Koaksial-inngang

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner
ADVARSEL

Serg for at du har lest og forstatt instruksjonene i dette dokumentet for du
installerer eller bruker produktet. Ta vare pa emballasjen og dette dokumentet
for fremtidig referanse.
Produktet skal kun brukes som beskrevet i dette dokumentet.
Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet eller defekt. Bytt ut et skadet eller defekt
produkt med det samme.
Ikke mist produktet, og forhindre at det slés borti andre gjenstander.
Ikke utsett produktet for vann eller fuktighet.
Bruk kun stremkabelen som fulgte med.
Hvis det oppstar problemer, skal du koble produktet fra stremkilden og
eventuelt annet utstyr.
Ikke koble fra produktet ved & trekke i kabelen. Hold alltid i stapselet nar du
trekker.
Dette produktet skal kun handteres av en kvalifisert tekniker for vedlikehold for
& redusere risikoen for elektrisk stot.
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Installasjon av produktet
Serg for at alle enhetene du vil koble til er slatt av.

. Plugg en tvilling-R/L-kabel (ikke inkludert) inn i R/L-utgangen A)), eller plugg
en AUX-kabel eller hodetelefoner (ikke inkludert) inn i AUX-utgangen Ae.

. Koble den andre enden av kabelen inn i lydutgangsenheten.

. Plugg en koaksial-kabel (ikke inkludert) inn i koaksial-inngangen Ao, eller
plugg en TOSLINK-kabel inn i TOSLINK-inngangen (hunn) A@.

4. Koble den andre enden av kabelen inn i lydutgangsenheten.

w N

Bruk av produktet

1. Sett stromkabelen Ao inni stremporten AO.

2. Plugg den andre enden av Ao inn i et stromuttak.
Produktet slas pa.

Stremindikatorlyset Ae tennes.

3. Sla pa de tilkoblede lydenhetene.

Digital til analog lydkonverter ACON2510BK

Yderligere oplysninger findes i den udvidede manual online:
ned.is/acon2510bk

——

Tilsigtet brug

Dette produkt er en konverter til koaksial eller toslink digital lyd til analog L/R-lyd.
Produktet er kun beregnet til indenders brug.

Enhver modificering af produktet kan have konsekvenser for sikkerhed, garanti
og korrekt funktion.
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Specifikationer

Produkt

Varenummer

Mal (Ixb x h)

Vaegt

Strgminput
Driftstemperatur
Driftsfugtighed
Opbevaringsfugtighed
Stremforbrug
Understottede bitrater

Hoveddele (billede A)
o H/V output

o AUX-udgang

© Sstremindikator LED
@ Koaksialt input

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner
ADVARSEL

Digital til analog lydkonverter
ACON2510BK

51x41x26 mm

789

50VDC;06A

0°C-70°C

10 % - 85 % (Relativ Luftfugtighed)
10 % - 85 % (Relativ Luftfugtighed)
30w

32 kHz 24-bit

44,1 kHz 24-bit

48 kHz 24-bit

96 kHz 24-bit

© Toslink hun-input
o DC-stremforsyningsport
@ stromkabel

Serg for, at du har lzest og forstaet instruktionerne i dette dokument fuldt ud,

for du installerer eller bruger produktet. Gem emballagen og dette dokument,

sé det sidenhen kan laeses.
Anvend kun produktet som beskrevet i denne vejledning.
Brug ikke produktet, hvis det er skadet eller defekt. Udskift straks et skadet eller

defekt produkt.
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Tab ikke produktet og undga at stede det.

Udszet ikke produktet for vand eller fugt.

Brug kun det medfalgende stremkabel.

Afbryd produktet fra stikkontakten og andet udstyr, hvis der opstar problemer.
Tag ikke produktet ud af kontakten ved at treekke i kablet. Tag altid fat i stikket,
og traek det.

Dette produkt ma kun vedligeholdes af en kvalificeret tekniker pga. risikoen for
elektrisk stod.

Installation af produktet
Serg for at slukke alle de enheder, du vil tilslutte.

. Saet et dobbelt R/L-kabel (medfalger ikke) ind i R/L-outputtet A€D eller szt et
AUX-kabel eller horetelefon (medfalger ikke) ind i AUX-outputtet A€).

. Slut den anden ende af kablet til din lydudgangsenhed.

. Seet et koaksialt kabel (medfalger ikke) ind i koaksialt inputtet A€) eller set et
Toslink-kabel ind i Toslink hun-inputtet A@).

4. Slutden anden ende af kablet til din lydudgangsenhed.

w N

Brug af produktet

1. Slut stramkablet A@ til stramporten A@.

2. Satden anden ende af A@) ind i en stikkontakt.
Produktet teendes.

Stromindikator-LED'en Ao lyser.

3. Teend for de tilsluttede lydenheder.
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Digitalis-analog audioatalakité ACON2510BK

Tovabbi informacitért lasd a bévitett online kézikdnyvet:
ned.is/acon2510bk
——

Tervezett felhasznalas

Ezen termék célja koaxialis vagy toslink digitalis audiojel anal6g L/R audiojellé
val6 alakitasa.

A termék beltéri hasznalatra készilt.

Atermék barmilyen befolyasolhatja a bi;
megfelelé miikodést.
Miiszaki adatok
Termék Digitalis-analég audioatalakito
Cikkszam ACON2510BK
Méretek (h x szxm) 51x41x26 mm
Sily 789
Tapbemenet 50VDC;06A
Uzemi hémérséklet 0°C-70°C
Uzemi pératartalom 10% — 85% (RH)
Tarolasi paratartalom 10% - 85% (RH)
Teljesitményfelvétel 3,0W
Tamogatott bitratak 32 kHz 24-bit
44.1 kHz 24-bit
48 kHz 24-bit
96 kHz 24-bit
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F6 alkatrészek (A kép)

J/B kimenet © Toslink belsé menetes bemenet
@ AUX kimenet @ DCtépcsatlakozd
© Mikodésjelzs LED @ Tapkabel

@ Koaxilis bemenet

Biztonsagi utasitasok

m FIGYELMEZTETES

Ugyeljen arra, hogy a termék telepitése vagy hasznalata elstt figyelmesen
elolvasta és megértette az ebben a dokumentumban talalhaté informéciokat.
Tartsa meg a csomagolast és ezt a dokumentumot késébbi hasznélatra.

A terméket csak az ebben a dokumentumban leirt médon hasznélja.

Ne hasznélja a terméket, ha valamelyik része sériilt vagy hibas. A sérlilt vagy
meghibéasodott terméket azonnal cserélje ki.

Ne ejtse le a terméket és kerdilje az itédést.

Ovja a terméket viztél vagy nedvességtél.

Csak a gyarto altal biztositott tapkabelt hasznalja.

Ha probléma merdil fel, valassza le a terméket a halozati csatlakozoaljzatrél és
més berendezésekrél.

Ne a kabelnél fogva huzza ki a terméket a csatlakozoaljbol. Mindig fogja meg a
dugot, és huzza ki.

Ezt a terméket csak szakképzett technikus szervizelheti az aramiités
kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében.

A termék beiizemelése
Bizonyosodjon meg arrol, hogy minden csatlakoztatni kivant eszkoz ki van
kapcsolva.

1. Dugjon be egy kettés R/L kabelt az R/L kimenetbe A0 vagy dugjon be egy
AUX kabelt vagy fejhallgatot (nem tartozék) az AUX kimenetbe Ae.
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. Csatlakoztassa a kabel masik végét az audio kimeneti készilékhez.

. Dugjon be egy koaxialis kabelt a koaxialis bemenetbe Ao vagy dugjon be
egy Toslink kébelt a Toslink bemeneti aljzatba AeA

4. Csatlakoztassa a kdbel masik végét az audio kimeneti késziilékhez.

w

A termék hasznalata

1. Dugja be a tapkabelt A€ a tépellatas bemenetébe AQ).

2. Csatlakoztassa az A@) masik végét egy halézati csatlakozoaljzathoz.
A termék bekapcsol.

Az dramellatast jelz6 LED Ao vilagitani kezd.

3. Kapcsolja be a csatlakoztatott audiokésziilékeket.

Konwerter dzwigku cyfrowego na ACON2510BK
analogowy

Wiecej informadji znajdziesz w rozszerzonej instrukcji obstugi online:
ned.is/acon2510bk

Przeznaczenie

Ten produkt jest konwerterem koncentrycznego cyfrowego sygnatu
dzwiekowego lub sygnatu toslink na analogowy sygnat dzwigekowy L/R.

Produkt jest przeznaczony wytacznie do uzytku wewnatrz pomieszczen.

Wszelkie modyfikacje produktu moga mie¢ wplyw na bezpieczenstwo, gwarancje
i dziatanie.
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Specyfikacja

Produkt

Numer katalogowy
Wymiary (dt. x szer. x wys.)
Waga

Pob6r mocy

Temperatura robocza
Wilgotnos¢ srodowiska pracy
Wilgotnos¢ przechowywania
Zuzycie energii
Obstugiwane szybkosci
transmisji

Gléwne czesci (rysunek A)
Wyjécie R/L
@ Wyjicie AUX

€ LEDowy wskaznik zasilania

o Wejscie koncentryczne

Instrukcje bezpieczeristwa
OSTRZEZENIE

Konwerter dzwieku cyfrowego na analogowy
ACON2510BK
51x41x26 mm
789
50VDC;06A
0°C-70°C

10 % - 85 % (RH)
10 % - 85 % (RH)
30w

32 kHz 24-bit
44,1 kHz 24-bit
48 kHz 24-bit

96 kHz 24-bit

© Wejicie zeriskie Toslink
@ Gniazdo zasilania DC
@ Przewdd zasilajacy

Przed zainstalowaniem lub uzyciem produktu nalezy upewnic sig, ze instrukcje
zawarte w niniejszym dokumencie zostaty w petni przeczytane i zrozumiane.
Opakowanie oraz niniejszy dokument nalezy zachowac¢ na przysztos¢.
Produktu nalezy uzywac wytacznie w sposdb opisany w niniejszym
dokumencie.
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Nie uzywaj produktu, jesli jakakolwiek jego czes¢ jest zniszczona lub
uszkodzona. Natychmiast wymien uszkodzony lub wadliwy produkt.

Nie upuszczaj produktu i unikaj uderzania go.

Nie narazaj produktu na dziatanie wody lub wilgoci.

Uzywaj wylacznie zasilacza znajdujacego sie w zestawie.

Jesli wystapia problemy, odiacz produkt od Zrodta zasilania i innych urzadzen.
Nie odfaczaj produktu, ciagnac za kabel. Zawsze nalezy chwyci¢ wtyczke i
pociagnacd ja.

Ten produkt moze by¢ serwisowany wytacznie przez wykwalifikowanego
serwisanta, aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia pradem elektrycznym.

Instalowanie produktu
Upewnij sig, ze wszystkie urzadzenia, ktére chcesz podtaczyc, zostaty
wylaczone.

. Podtacz podwojny kabel R/L (brak w zestawie) do wyjscia R/L Ao lub podtacz
kabel AUX lub zestaw stuchawkowy (brak w zestawie) do wyjscia AUX AO.

. Podfacz druga koricowke kabla do wyjsciowego urzadzenia audio.

. Podtacz kabel koncentryczny (brak w zestawie) do wejscia koncentrycznego
AQ Iub podiacz kabel toslink do wejicia zeiskiego toslink AG).

4. Podtacz druga korcowke kabla do wyjsciowego urzadzenia audio.

w N

Uzytkowanie produktu

1. Podtacz kabel zasilajacy Ao do gniazda zasilania Ao.

2. Podtacz druga koricowke Ao do gniazdka elektrycznego.
Produkt sie wiacza.

Zaswieci sie wskaznik zasilania LED AOA

3. Wiacz podiaczone urzadzenia audio.
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WYn@lakog o avaloyikog ACON2510BK
HETATPOMEAG X0V

la eplocdTepeg MAnpoopieg Seite To ektevég online eyxelpidio:
ned.is/acon2510bk

Npoopil6uevn xprion

AUTO TO TIPOIOV €ival évag UETATPOTIENG Yia Pn@lako rxo coaxial i toslink og
avaloyiké L/R rxo.

To mPoi6V auTod TMPOOPIETal ATTOKAEICTIKA VIO ECWTEPIKS XWPO.
OmoladHTOTE TPOTIOTOINGN TOU TTPOIOVTOG MMOPEL VA EXEL EMMTWOELS TNV
ao@AAELQ, TNV EyyONON Kal TN owoTr Aettoupyia.

XapaktnpioTika

Mpoidv WnPIakog o€ avaloyIKOg HETATPOTEAC FXOU
Ap1Bpd¢ gidoug ACON2510BK

Aactaosig (p x mx v) 51x41x26 mm

Bapog 789

loxug £10680u 50VDC;0,6A

Oeppokpacia Aertoupyiag 0°C-70°C

Yypaoia Aertoupyiag 10 % - 85 % (RH)

Yypagia amoBrikeuong 10 % - 85 % (RH)

KatavaAwon pevpatog 3,0W
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‘Yrnootnpi{dueva bitrate 32 kHz 24-bit

44,1 kHz 24-bit
48 kHz 24-bit
96 kHz 24-bit
Kopia pépn (eikéva A)
R/L B0pa © Toslink BnAukn gicodog
0 AUX €€od0o¢ 0 ©upa oxvog DC
9 LED évdeign 1ox0og o KaAwdio pevparog

@O EicoSog kahwiov coaxial

08nyieg aopaleiag

MPOEIAOMOIHZH
BeBaiwBeite 61 £xeTe SLABACEL KAl KATAVONOEL AUTEG TIG 08NYiES TPV
EYKATAOTAOETE 1} XPNOIUOTIONOETE TO TTPOidV. KpatrioTe Tn cuokevacia Kat To
KE{HEVO yIal HEANOVTIKN avagpopd.
XPNOIHOTIOIEITE TO TTPOIGV HOVO CUHPWVA HE AUTO TO £YYPAPO.
Mnv XpNOIHOTIOIEITE TO TIPOIOV EAV OMTOIOSHTOTE THAKA TOU €Xel INa 1y
ENATTWHA. AVTIKATAOTHOTE AUEOWG éVa XAAAOHEVO 1 ENATTWHATIKO TIPOIOV.
Mnv pixveTe KATW TO TIPOIOV KAl ATOPUYETE TA TPAVTAYHATA.
Mnv ekBETeTe TO TIPOIOV OE VPO 1y uypacia.
XPNOIHOTIOIEITE HOVO TO TTAPEXOHEVO KAADSIO PEUHATOG.
ATIOOUVS£OTE TO TIPOIGV A6 TO PEVUA OTIWG Kalt AANEG CUGKEVEG AV TIPOKUPEL
Kamolo mpdBAnpa.
Mnv amoouvdéeTe To TPoidv Tpapuwvtag and o kaAwdio. Na kpatdte mavta
yepd tnv mpia Kat va Tpaparte.
TMa va HEIWOETE Tov Kivduvo nAektpomAngiag, n cuVTHPNON TOu MPOIGVTOG
TIPETIEL VA TIPAYHATOTTOLEITAL HOVO Ao €E0UCIOSOTNHEVO TEXVIKO GUVTHPNONG.
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EyKatdotaon Tou mpoiovtog
BeBaiwBeite 61 £xouv amevepyomotnBei OAEC 0l CUOKEVEG TTOU BEAETE va
OUVOECETE.

. TuvdéoTe éva SImM6 kahwdio R/L (Sev mepihapBavetal) otny é§odo R/L A0
1} ouvd£oTe éva Kahwdio AUX 1) akouoTikd (Sev mepthapBavetar) otnv é§odo
AUXA@).

. SUvSEOTE TV ANAN AKPn Tou KaAwSiou GTNV CUoKeLr| 680U rXoU 0ag.

. SuvS£oTe éva kahwdio coaxial (Sev mepapBavetal) otny icodo coaxial ACY
1} ouVS£oTe éva kahwdio Toslink otn BnAukr gicodo Toslink AG).

4. Tuvd£oTe TNV AN AKPN Tou KAAWSiou GTnV uoKer| 680U rXoU 6aG.

w N

Xprion to mpoiévtog

1. ZuvdéoTe To KaAAWSIO PEVHATOG Ao otV BUpa mapoxng loxLog AO,
2. Zuvd£oTe TV AANAN AKpn Tou Ao o€ pia mpida.

To mpoidv evepyomoleital.

Quwrtietat n évdei€n LED 1ox00¢ Ao .

3. EvepyomoinoTe Tiq ouVSESENEVEG CUOKEUEG 1XOU.

Menic¢ digitalneho zvukového signalu ACON2510BK
na analdgovy zvukovy signal

Viac informécii najdete v rozsirenom navode
online:ned.is/acon2510bk
——
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Tento vyrobok je meni¢ koaxidlneho alebo digitalneho optického zvukového
signalu na analégovy zvukovy signél L/R.

Vyrobok je ur¢eny len na pouzitie vo vnutri.

Kazda zmena vyrobku méze mat nasledky na bezpecnost, zaruku a spravne

fungovanie.

Technické udaje

Produkt

Cislo vyrobku

Rozmery (Dx$xV)
Hmotnost

Vstup napéjania
Prevadzkova teplota
Prevadzkova vlhkost
Vlhkost pri skladovani
Spotreba energie
Podporované prenosové
rychlosti

Hlavné &asti (obrézok A)
@ \VystupRL
@ Vystup AUX

9 LED indikator napajania
@ Koaxidlny vstup

Meni¢ digitalneho zvukového signalu na
analégovy zvukovy signal
ACON2510BK

51x41x26 mm

789

50VDC;0,6A

0°C-70°C

10 % - 85 % (relativna vihkost)
10 % - 85 % (relativna vihkost)
3.0W

32 kHz 24-bitova

44,1 kHz 24-bitova

48 kHz 24-bitova

96 kHz 24-bitova

© samicivstup Toslink
G Port jednosmerného napajania
@ Napajaci kébel
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Bezpeénostné pokyny

VAROVANIE

Pred in3talaciou alebo pouzitim vyrobku si nezabudnite pre¢itat a pochopit
vietky pokyny v tomto dokumente. Uchovajte obal a tento dokument pre
potreby v buducnosti.

Vyrobok pouzivajte len podla opisu v tomto dokumente.

Vyrobok nepouzivajte, ak je jeho ¢ast poskodena alebo chybna. Poskodeny
alebo chybny vyrobok okamzite vymerite.

Dévajte pozor, aby vam vyrobok nepadol a zabrante narazom.

Vyrobok nevystavujte vode alebo vlhkosti.

Pouzivajte len dodany napéajaci kabel.

Ak sa vyskytnu problémy, vyrobok odpojte od zdroja napajania a iného
zariadenia.

Vyrobok neodpéjajte zo zasuvky tahanim kébla. Vzdy chytte zastrcku a
vytiahnite ju.

Servis tohto vyrobku méze vykonavat len kvalifikovany technik, aby sa znizilo
nebezpecenstvo poranenia elektrickym pradom.

Instalacia vyrobku
Uistite sa, Ze su vypnuté vietky zariadenia, ktoré chcete pripojit.

1. Pripojte parovy kabel R/L (nie je si¢astou dodavky) k vystupu R/L A@D alebo
pripojte kabel AUX alebo sltichadla (nie s st¢astou dodavky) k vystupu AUX
A

. Druhy koniec kébla pripojte k vadmu vystupnému zariadeniu zvukového
signalu.

. Pripojte koaxialny kabel (nie je sicastou dodavky) ku koaxialnemu vstupu
Ao alebo pripojte opticky kabel k optickému sami¢iemu vstupu Ae,

4. Druhy koniec kabla pripojte k va$mu vystupnému zariadeniu zvukového

signalu.

N
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Pouzivanie vyrobku

1. Napajaci kabel Ao pripojte k napajaciemu portu AO.

2. Druhy koniec Ao pripojte k napajacej elektrickej zasuvke.
Vyrobok sa zapne.

Rozsvieti sa LED indikator napajania Ae.

3. Zapnite pripojené zvukové zariadenia.

Digitalné-analogovy pfevodnik zvuku ACON2510BK

Vice informaci najdete v roziifené pfiru¢ce online:
ned.is/acon2510bk
——

Zamyslené pouziti

Tento vyrobek je pfevodnik z digitélniho zvuku vedeného koaxialnim kabelem
nebo kabelem Toslink na analogovy zvuk s levym/pravym kanalem.

Tento vyrobek je uréen vyhradné k poutziti ve vnitinich prostorach.

Jakékoli upravy vyrobku mohou ovlivnit jeho bezpecnost, zaruku a spravné
fungovani.

Technické udaje

Produkt Digitalné-analogovy prevodnik zvuku
Cislo polozky ACON2510BK

Rozméry (D x $xV) 51 x41x26mm

Hmotnost 789

Napajeci vstup 50VDC;06A

Provozni teplota 0°C-70°C

Provozni vihkost 10 % az 85 % (RH)
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Skladovaci vihkost 10 % az 85 % (RH)

Prikon 30w
Podporované pienosové 32 kHz 24-bit
rychlosti 44,1 kHz 24-bit
48 kHz 24-bit
96 kHz 24-bit
Hlavni éasti (obrazek A)
@ Vystup R/L (pravé/levd) © Vstupni zasuvka Toslink
Q Vystup AUX G Port stejnosmérného napajeni
@  LED ukazatel napajeni @ Napajeci kabel

@O Koaxialni vstup

Bezpeénostni pokyny

VAROVANI
Pred instalaci ¢i pouzivanim vyrobku si nejprve kompletné pre¢téte pokyny
obsazené v tomto dokumentu a ujistéte se, ze jim rozumite. Tento dokument
a baleni uschovejte pro pfipadné budouci pouziti.
Vyrobek pouzivejte pouze tak, jak je popsano v tomto dokumentu.
Vyrobek nepouzivejte, pokud je jakakoli ¢ast poskozena nebo vadna.
Poskozeny nebo vadny vyrobek okamzité vymérite.
Zabraiite padu vyrobku a chrante jej pfed narazy.
Nevystavuijte vyrobek ptsobeni vody ani vihkosti.
Pouzivejte vzdy pouze pfilozeny napéjeci kabel.
Dojde-li k jakémukoli problému, odpojte vyrobek ze sité a od jinych zafizeni.
Vyrobek neodpojujte tahanim za kabel. Vzdy uchopte a vytahnéte zastrcku.
Servisni zdsahy na tomto vyrobku smi provadét pouze kvalifikovany technik
adrzby, snizi se tak riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.
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Instalace vyrobku
Ujistéte se, Ze jsou viechna zafizeni, ktera chcete pfipojit, vypnuta.

. Zapojte dvojity kabel R/L (neni soucasti) do vystupu R/L Ao nebo zapojte
kabel AUX nebo sluchatka (neni sou¢asti) do vystupu AUX Ae.

. Druhy konec kabelu zapojte do zvukového vystupniho zafizeni.

. Zapojte koaxialni kabel (neni sou¢asti) do koaxialniho vstupu Ao nebo
zapojte kabel Toslink do vstupni zasuvky Toslink Ae.

4. Druhy konec kabelu zapojte do zvukového vystupniho zafizeni.

w N

Pouziti vyrobku

1. Napajeci kabel Ao zapojte do napajeciho konektoru Ao.
2. Druhy konec Ae zapojte do zasuvky.

Vyrobek se zapne.

Rozsviti se LED ukazatele napéjeni AOA

3. Zapnéte pfipojeny zvukovy zdroj.

Convertizor audio de la digital la ACON2510BK
analogic

Pentru informatii suplimentare, consultati manualul extins,

disponibil online: ned.is/acon2510bk

——

Utilizare preconizata

Acest produs este un convertizor pentru audio digital coaxial sau toslink la audio
analogic L/R.

Produsul este destinat exclusiv pentru utilizare in interior.
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Orice modificare a produsului poate avea consecinte pentru siguranta, garantia si

functionarea corecta a produsului.

Specificatii

Produs

Numéirul articolului
Dimensiuni (Lx | x h)
Greutate

Intrare alimentare electrica
Temperatura de functionare
te de functionare
Ui te de depozitare
Consum de electricitate
Rate de transfer acceptate

Piese principale (imagine A)
lesire R/L

lesire AUX

LED indicator de putere
Intrare coaxiald

0000

Instructiuni de siguranta
AVERTISMENT

Convertizor audio de la digital la analogic
ACON2510BK
51x41x26 mm
789
50VDC;06A
0°C-70°C

10 % - 85 % (RH)
10 % - 85 % (RH)
30w

32 kHz 24-bit
44,1 kHz 24-bit
48 kHz 24-bit

96 kHz 24-bit

© ntrare mamé Toslink
@ Portalimentare CC
@ Cabluelectric

« Asigurati-va ca ati citit complet si ca ati inteles instructiunile din acest
document inainte de a instala sau utiliza produsul. Pastrati ambalajul si acest
document pentru a le consulta ulterior.
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Folositi produsul exclusiv conform descrierii din acest document.

Nu folositi produsul dacé o piesd este deteriorata sau defectd. Inlocuiti imediat
produsul deteriorat sau defect.

Nu lasati produsul sa cada si evitati ciocnirile elastice.

Nu expuneti produsul la apa sau umezeala.

Folositi numai cablul de alimentare furnizat.

Deconectati produsul de la sursa electrica si de la alte echipamente in cazul in
care apar probleme.

Nu trageti de cablu pentru a deconecta produsul de la priza. Apucati
intotdeauna stecherul si trageti de acesta.

Service-ul asupra acestui produs poate fi realizat doar de cétre un tehnician
calificat pentru intretinere, pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare.

Instalarea produsului
Verificati daca toate dispozitivele pe care doriti sa le conectati au fost oprite.
. Conectati un cablu dublu R/L (nu este inclus) in iesirea R/L sau conectati
un cablu AUX sau céstile (nu sunt incluse) in iesirea AUX A@).
. Conectati celdlalt capat al cablului in dispozitivul de iesire audi
. Conectati un cablu coaxial (nu este inclus) in intrarea coaxiala Ao sau
conectati un cablu Toslink in intrarea mamé Toslink A@).
4. Conectati cellalt capat al cablului in dispozitivul de iesire audio.

w N

Utilizarea produsului

1. Conectati cablul de alimentare Ao n portul de alimentare electrica A@.
2. Conectati celdlalt capat al Ae la o priza electrica.

Produsul porneste.

LED-ul indicator de alimentare electrica Ae se aprinde.

3. Porniti dispozitivele audio conectate.
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